

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

Docket No. 22-1864

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE MASTER STUDENT LOAN TRUST, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal From: The United States District Court for the District of
Delaware
(Docket No. 1:17-cv-1323-SB)
Sat Below: The Honorable Stephanos Bibas, United States Circuit
Judge, sitting by designation

**BRIEF OF STRUCTURED FINANCE
ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND
REVERSAL**

Rachel Rodman
CADWALADER,
WICKERSHAM & TAFT LLP
700 Sixth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 682-2210

Ellen V. Holloman
CADWALADER,
WICKERSHAM & TAFT LLP
200 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10028
(212) 504-6200

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Structured Finance Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST AS AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. SECURITIZATIONS ARE DESIGNED TO ISOLATE AND ALLOCATE RISK.....	6
A. The Mechanics of Securitization.....	6
B. Securitization Allocates Risk, Not Eliminates Risk... ..	13
II. THE LEGAL STANDARD ADOPTED BY THE DISTRICT COURT WOULD HARM INVESTORS AND INCREASE COSTS FOR CONSUMERS.....	15
A. Securitization Plays a Key Role in the National Economy.....	15
B. The District Court’s Covered Person Ruling Misunderstands the Trust’s Role and Poses a Material Threat to the Securitization Market.....	21
III. A COVERED PERSON MUST DIRECTLY PARTICIPATE IN OFFERING OR PROVIDING A CONSUMER FINANCIAL PRODUCT OR SERVICE.....	25
A. The District Court’s Interpretation of Covered Person Lacks Legal Support.....	26

B.	Statutory Context Demonstrates That a Covered Person Must Directly Offer or Provide the Consumer Financial Product or Service.	28
C.	The District Court’s Rule Supplants the Common Law of Agency and Risks Establishing Broad Vicarious Liability for Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES:

Allen v. LaSalle Bank,
629 F.3d 367 (3d Cir. 2011) 29

Arangure v. Whitaker,
911 F.3d 333 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 34

Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino,
501 U.S. 104 (1991)..... 32

Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,
532 U.S. 105 (2002)..... 27

Haro v. City of Los Angeles,
745 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 28, 34

I-L Logging Co. v. Mfrs. & Wholesalers Indem. Exch.,
273 P.2d 212 (Ore. 1954) 28

Selia Law v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)..... 3

Siluk v. Merwin,
783 F.3d 421 (3d Cir. 2015) 29

Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon,
142 S. Ct. 1783 27, 28, 34

Taylor v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
253 N.Y.S. 55 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1931)..... 28

In re Thurmon,
625 B.R. 417 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2020) 28

U.S. v. Torres,
383 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 2004) 31, 34-35

United States v. Texas,
507 U.S. 529 (1992)..... 34

Statutes

12 U.S.C.:

§ 5481(6)..... 4, 21, 25, 29
 § 5481(19)..... 29
 § 5481(25)..... 29
 § 5481(25)(A)..... 29
 § 5481 (25)(C)(ii) 30
 § 5481(26)..... 29
 § 5581 (26)(C) 31
 § 5536(a)(1)..... 30
 § 5536(a)(1)(B)..... 31
 § 5561(1)..... 31
 § 5563 31
 § 5565(c) 32
 § 5566 32

Del. Code Ann. tit. 12 § 3801(i)..... 8, 21

Other Authorities

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) AGENCY:

§ 1.01 cmt. (c) 33
 § 1.01 cmt. (f)..... 33
 § 1.02 33

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* § 52 (2012)..... 34

JASON H.P. KRAVITT & CHRISTINE VINCENT, SECURITIZATION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS § 2.01 (3rd ed. Supp. 2022) 10

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 27

Oxford English Dictionary (2nd ed. 2000) 27

American Bar Association, *Introduction to Securitizations* (Jan. 27, 2022), https://www.americanbar.org/groups/business_law/publications/blt/2022/02/securitizations/..... 16, 17

Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., *Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in 2021* 71 (May 2022), <https://www.federalreserve.gov/publications/files/2021-report-economic-well-being-us-households-202205.pdf>; 18

College Bd., *Trends in College Pricing and Student Aid 2021* (2022), <https://research.collegeboard.org/media/pdf/trends-college-pricing-student-aid-2021.pdf>..... 16, 17

Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y., *Quarterly Report on Household Debt and Credit, 2022: Q2 1* (Aug. 2022), <https://www.newyorkfed.org/microeconomics/hhdc> 18, 20

Fitch Ratings, *NCSLT Ruling Could Be Negative for US Consumer Structured Finance*, (Feb. 8, 2022), <https://www.fitchratings.com/research/structured-finance/ncslt-ruling-could-be-negative-for-us-consumer-structured-finance-08-02-2022> 23

Moody’s Investors Service, *CFPB’s step forward in trust suit spurs risks across consumer securitizations*, (Feb. 28, 2022), https://www.moodys.com/researchdocumentcontentpage.aspx?docid=PBC_1318913..... 25

N.Y., *Quarterly Report on Household Debt and Credit, 2022: Q2 1* (Aug. 2022), <https://www.newyorkfed.org/microeconomics/hhdc> 17, 20

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, *Asset Securitization: Comptroller’s Handbook 2* (Nov. 1997), <https://www.occ.treas.gov/publications-and-resources/publications/comptrollers-handbook/files/asset-securitization/pub-ch-asset-securitization.pdf>..... 15, 16

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, *Comptroller’s Handbook: Student Lending 5* (May 2016), <https://www.occ.gov/publications-and-resources/publications/comptrollers-handbook/files/student-lending/pub-ch-student-lending.pdf> 19

Sec. Indus. & Fin. Mkts. Ass’n, *US ABS Issuance and Outstanding* (Sept. 7, 2022), <https://www.sifma.org/resources/research/us-asset-backed-securities-statistics/>..... 3, 19, 20

Sec. Indus. & Fin. Mkts. Ass’n, *US MBS Issuance and Outstanding* (Sept. 7, 2022), <https://www.sifma.org/resources/research/us-mortgage-backed-securities-statistics/>..... 3, 19, 20

U.S. Dep’t Educ. Fed. Student Aid Office, *The US Department of Education Offers Low-Interest Loans to Eligible Students to Help Cover the Cost of College or Career School* (last visited Sept. 29, 2022), <https://studentaid.gov/understand-aid/types/loans/subsidized-unsubsidized#how-much> 18

U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, *A Financial System That Creates Economic Opportunities: Capital Markets 18* (Oct. 2017), <https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/136/A-Financial-System-Capital-Markets-FINAL-FINAL.pdf>..... 16, 20 21
